

No. 43695-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMES ROBINSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. JURY INSTRUCTION NUMBER SIX, THE TO-
 CONVICT INSTRUCTION FOR POSSESSION OF A
 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DID NOT OMIT AN
 ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME2

 1. Standard Of Review.....3

 2. The Identity Of The Controlled Substance Is Not An
 Essential Element For Prosecution Of Unlawful
 Possession Of A Controlled Substance3

 3. In The Context Of Robinson’s Case, Failure To
 Name The Controlled Substance In Instruction 6
 Was Not A Structural Error Requiring Automatic
 Reversal8

 4. If Instruction Six Was Erroneous The Error Was
 Harmless10

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Emmanuel</i> , 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953).....	4
<i>Sate v. Evans</i> , 129 Wn. App. 211, 118 P.3d 419 (2005), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	3
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Mosteller</i> , 162 Wn. App. 418, 254 P.3d 201 (2011), <i>review denied</i> 172 Wn.2d 1025 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	4, 9, 10

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	9

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.205
RCW 9A.20.020(c).....5
RCW 69.50.4017
RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(ii).....7
RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(iii).....7
RCW 69.50.40135, 6, 8
RCW 69.50.4013(2).....6
RCW 69.50.40145, 6, 8
